WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 70

(By Mammittee Substitute)

PASSED February 28 1949
In Effect Minety days Gran, Passage



ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

Senate Bill No. 70

[Passed February 28, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section eight, providing for the enforcement and collection of forfeitures due the State.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section eight to read as follows:

Section 8. Collection of Forfeitures.—Unless otherwise

- 2 expressly provided by law, any forfeiture payable to the
- 3 state under any provision of law may be enforced in the

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 70] 2

- 4 circuit court or other court of record having jurisdiction
- 5 thereof, upon notice of motion for judgment brought in
- 6 the name of the state. If such judgment shall be for the
- 7 state it shall include the costs of the proceeding, and a
- 8 docket fee of ten dollars for the prosecuting attorney's
- 9 services, payable into the county treasury, which docket
- 10 fee shall be taxed as part of the costs.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub.for S. B. No. 70

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Comer. of fire face
Chairman Senate Committee
Grankeng
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Ninely days how passage.
Howard Mes.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the th
day of March, 1949.
Okey L. Valleson. Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Victinia MAR 8 1949.

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE